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No. 132, A.] 	 [Published June 16, 1905. 

CHAPTER 363. 

AN ACT in relation to the civil service of the state of Wiscon- 
sin and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Terms defined. SF.crioN 1.. When used in this act: 
1. The term "commission" signifies the state civil service com-

mission. 
2. The term "civil service" signifies all offices and positions 

of trust or employment, including mechanics, artisans and la-
borers, in the service of the state, except offices and positions 
in the militia. 

3. The term "appointing officer" signifies the officer, commis-
sion, board or body, having the power of appointment, or elec-
tion to, or removal from, subordinate positions in any office, 
department, commission, board or institution. 

4. The terms "subordinate" and "employee" signify any 
person holding a subordinate position subject to appointment, 
removal, promotion or reduction, by an appointing officer. 

Appointment to civil service, how made. SECTION 2. After 
the passage of this act, appointments to, and promotions in the 
civil service of this state shall be made only according to merit 
and fitness, to be ascertained as far as practicable by examina-
tions, which so far as practicable, shall be competitive. After 
the expiration of six inonths from the passage of this act, no 
person shall be appointed, transferred, removed, reinstated, pro-
moted or reduced as an officer, clerk; employee or laborer in the 
civil service under the government of this state, in any manner, 
or by any means, other than those prescribed in this act. 

Commissioners; appointment, term, compensation, oath; dis-
qualified from holding other office. SECTION 3. As soon as 
this act shall go into effect the governor shall, by and with the 
advice and consent of the senate, appoint three persons to serve, 
one for six years, one for four years, and one for two years, as 
civil service commissioners, and the said three commissioners 
shall constitute the civil service commission of this state. Every 
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alternate year thereafter, the governor, with the consent of the 
senate, shall appoint one person as the successor of the com-
missioner whose term shall expire, to serve for the term of six 
years from the date of the appointment, and until a successor is 
appointed and qualified. The governor may remove any com-
missioner at any time for inefficiency, neglect of duty, or mal-
feasance in office. At no time shall more than two commission-
ers be adherents of the same political party. Any vacancy in 
such commission shall be filled by appointment by the governor, 
subject to confirmation by the senate, but any appointment shall 
be in full force until acted upon by the senate. The commis. 
sioners shall hold no other lucrative administrative office under 
the United States or the state of Wisconsin. Each commis-
sioner shall be paid ten ($10.00) dollars per diem for the time 
actually and necessarily devoted to his official duties not exceed-
ing one hundred days each year, and his necessary expenses 
incurred in the discharge of his official duties. Each commis-
sioner shall qualify by filing with the secretary of state an oath 
to perform faithfully the duties of his office. 

President of commission, chief examiner and secretary, ste-
nographer and other employees; salaries; local examiner. 
SECTION 4. The civil service commission may 'elect one of its 
members president, and may employ a chief examiner, who shall 
be ex-officio secretary, at a salary of $2,500 per year, a stenog-
rapher at $720 per year, and may employ such additional clerks 
or examiners as may be necessary at an expense not to exceed 
$2,000 per year. Said employes shall be paid necessary expenses 
actually incurred in the discharge of their official duties. The 
commissioners may designate persons in or out of the official 
service of the state or of any city or county who shall, if in the 
service, with the consent of the head of department or office in 
which such person serves, act as local examiner. Such persons in 
the official service in the performance of such duties as the corn. 
mission shall direct, shall be under the direct and sole control 
of the commission, and their duties shall be considered part of 
the duties of the office in which they are serving, and time shall 
be allowed therefor during office hours and no extra compensa-
tion shall be paid such officers for such service. 

Office accommodations, supplies, etc; appropriation. SECTION 
5. The commission shall be provided with suitable office ac-
commodations in the capitol building at Madison, and it shall 
be the duty of the officials having control of municipal and 
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county buildings to furnish convenient offices and rooms for 
examinations, and necessary furniture, heat and light, for the 
accommodation of local examiners and registrars upon requisi-
tion by the commission. The commission shall be furnished by 
the state superintendent of public property with stationery, 
printing, supplies, postage and an official seal, and other articles 
which it may require. All salaries, expenses and disbursements 
of the commissioners and their subordinates and employees, shall 
be paid out of the state" treasury, as the salaries and expenses 
of other state offices are paid, and a sum sufficient to carry out 
the provisions of this act, not exceeding the sum of ten thousand 
dollars per annum, is hereby appropriated. 

Appointments. SECTION 6. It shall be the duty of all officers of 
this state to conform to and to comply with and to aid in all 
proper ways in carrying into effect the provisions of this act and 
the rules and regulations prescribed thereunder and any modifi-
cation thereof. No appointing officer shall, after six months from 
the date of the passage of this act, select or appoint any person 
for appointment, employment, promotion or reinstatement, except 
in accordance with the provisions of. this act and the rules and 
regulations prescribed thereunder. Any person employed or ap-
pointed contrary to the provisions of this act or of the rules 
and regulations established thereunder, shall be paid by the 
officer or officers so employing or appointing, or attempting to 
employ or appoint him, the compensation agreed upon for any 
service performed under such appointment or employment, or 
attempted appointment or employment, or in case no compen-
sation is agreed upon, the actual value of such services and any 
expenses incurred in connection therewith, and shall have a 
cause of action against such officer or officers, or any of them, 
for such sum or sums and for the costs of the action. No public 
officer shall be reimbursed by the state for any sums so paid 
or recovered in any such action. 

Duties of commission; biennial report. SEcrioN 7. The 
civil service commission shall: 

First. Prescribe, amend and enforce rules and regulations 
for carrying into effect the provisions of this act. All rules so 
prescribed shall be subject to the approval of the governor, and 
they may from time to time, subject to like approval, be added 
to, amended or rescinded, provided however, that if the gov-
ernor takes no action on a rule or amendment submitted to him 
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within a period of ten days from the date of its submission, 
then the rule or amendment shall become effective as though 
approved by the governor. 

Second. Keep minutes of its own proceedings and records 
of its examinations and other official actions. All recommenda-
tions of applicants for office received by the said commission, 
or by any appointing officer, shall be kept and preserved by the 
commission, and all such records, recommendations of former 
employers, excepted, and all written causes of removal and an-
swers thereto filed with it, shall, subject to reasonable regula-
tions, be open to public inspection. 

Third. Make investigations, either sitting as a body or 
through a single commissioner, concerning all matters touching 
the enforcement and effect of the provisions of this act, and the 
rules and regulations prescribed thereunder concerning the ac-
tion of any examiner or subordinate of the commission and any 
person in the public service, in respect to the execution of the 
act, and in the course of such investigations, each commissioner 
and the secretary and the chief examiner shall have the power 
to administer oaths and affirmations, and to take testimony. 

Fourth. Have power to subpoena and require the attendance 
in this state of witnesses and the producion thereby of books 
and papers pertinent to the investigation and inquiries hereby 
authorized, and to examine them and such public records as it 
shall require in relation to any matter which it has authority 
to investigate. In the discretion of the commission, fees may be 
allowed to witnesses, and on their certificate, duly audited, shall 
be paid by the state treasurer, for attendance and travelling as 
provided in section 4067 of the statutes of 1898. All officers in 
the civil service, and their deputies, clerks, subordinates and 
employees, shall attend and testify when requested to do so by 
said commission. Any disobedience thereto, or neglect of any 
subpoena issued by the said commissioners, or any one of them, 
or their secretary or chief examiner, to any person, or the re-
fusal of any witness to testify to any matter regarding which 
he may lawfully be interrogated, shall be held a contempt of 
court, and it shall be the duty of the circuit court of any county, 
or of the judge thereof, on application of the commission, or 
any commissioner, to compel the obedience by attachment pro-
ceedings for contempt, as in the case of disobedience of the re-
quirements of a subpoena issued from such court, or a refusal 
to testify therein. 

Fifth. Make a biennial report to the governor on or before 
the first day of December in each even numbered year, showing 
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its own actions, the rules and regulations and all the exceptions 
thereto in force, and the practical effects thereof, and any sug-
gestions it may approve for the more effectual accomplishment 
of the purposes of this act. It shall also give the names and 
separate compensation of all persons employed by the commis-
sion during the preceding year and the purposes of such em-
ployment. Such report shall be immediately printed for public 
distribution, and shall be transmitted to the legislature when 
next convened. 

Classification of service. SECTION 8. The civil service shall 
he divided into the unclassifid service and the classified service. 
The unclassified service shall comprise : All officers elected by 
the people. All officers and employees appointed by the gov-
ernor whether subject to confirmation or not. All officers and 
employees in any department for the creation of which a vote 
of two thirds of all the members elected to each house is re-
quired. All presidents, deans, principals, professors, instructors, 
scientific staff and other teachers in the university, normal or 
public schools, the library staff in any library maintained wholly 
or in part at state expense, the superintendent, warden or other 
head of the state reformatory, charitable and penal institutions. 
All persons appointed by name in any statute. All legislative 
officers. The classified service shall comprise all positions not 
included in the unclassified service. 

Commission to make rules and regulations; appointments to 
be for probationery period; examination of present incumbents. 
SECTION 9. Within six months after the passage of this act and 
the appointment of the civil service commissioners as herein 
provided, the commission shall put into effect rules for the class-
ification of the officers, places and employments now or here-
after created in the classified service of this state. Within the 
same time the commission shall also make rules and regulations 
providing for examinations for positions in the classified service 
of the state, appointments to, removals from, and promotions 
and reductions therein, and for such other matters as are neces-
sary to carry out the purposes of this act. Due notice of the 
contents of such rules and regulations and of any modifications 
thereof shall be given by mail in due season to appointing offi-
cers affected thereby, and stlid rules, regulations and modifi-
cations shall also be printed for public distribution. All orig-
inal appointments to the competitive and non-competitive classes 
and the labor class of the classified service shall be for a pro- 
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bationary period of one, two or three months in the discretion 
of the appointing officer, but dismissal for cause may be made 
during such period. If at the close of this probationary term 
the conduct or capacity of the probationer has not been satis-
factory to the appointing officer, the probationer shall be not- 

, ified in writing that he will not receive absolute appointment; 
otherwise his retention in the service shall be equivalent to his 
final and absolute appointment. The commission shall require 
of all officers or employees at present in the civil service fall-
ing within the provisions of this law, as well as of all persons 
appointed after the passage of this act and before the rules 
shall take effect, except officers or employees of the several state 
reformatory, charitable and penal institutions, a non-competitive 
examination as a condition of continuing in the service longer 
than six months after the adoption of the rules provided for 
in this section. Reasonable notice of examinations shall be 
given to such officers and employees. 

Character of examinations; to whom open; distribution of ap-
pointments. SECTION 10. All examinations for positions in 
the classified service shall be practical in character, and shall 
relate to those matters which will fairly test the capacity and 
fitness of the persons examined to discharge the duties of the 
office or employment sought by them, giving due allowance for 
experience in the same or similar positions. The competitive 
examinations shall be free and open to all applicants who are 
citizens of the United States and of the state of Wisconsin and 
who have fulfilled the preliminary requirements stated in sec-
tion 11 of this act, and shall be held at such times, and places 
as shall, in the judgment of the commission, most nearly meet 
the convenience of applicants and the needs of the service. 
Examinations of a technical or special character, or where re-
quirements are peculiarly within the knowledge of the office, 
institution or department in which appointment is to be made, 
shall be proposed by the incumbent of such office or head of 
such institution or department, or by persons having knowledge 
and experience in the same or similar employments. It is the 
dclared policy of the state that under the operation of this act 
there shall be fair distribution throughout the state of persons 
accepted for the classified service, and to that end examinations 
shall be held simultaneously at a convenient point in each of the 
assembly districts in the state, and in the case of assembly dis-
tricts embracing more than one county, at each of the county 
seats therein. 
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Application for admission to examination; what persons may 
be barred; positions in mechanical trades; when bond may be 
required. SECTION 11. The civil service commission shall re-
quire persons applying for admission to any examination pro-
vided for under this act, or under the rules and regulations 
of the said commission, to file in its office a reasonable time 
prior to the proposed examination a formal application, in which 
the applicant shall state under oath or affirmation: 

1. His full name, residence and post office address. 
2. His nationality, age, and the place and date of his birth. 
3. His health and his physical capacity for public service. 
4. His business and employments and residences for at least 

the five previous years. 
5. Such other information as may reasonably be required 

touching the applicant's merit and fitness for the public service. 
Blank forms for such applications shall be furnished by the 

commission without charge to all persons requesting the same. 
The commission may require in connection with such applica-
tion such certificates of citizens, physicians or others having 
knowledge of the applicant as the good of the service may re-
quire. The commission may refuse to examine the applicant, 
or after examination to certify an eligible, who is found to lack 
any of the preliminary requirements established by the com-
mission for the examination for the position or employment for 
which he applies, or -who is physically so disabled as to be ren-
dered unfit for the performance of the duties of the position 
to which he seeks appointment, or who is addicted to the habitual 
use of intoxicating liquors to excess, or has been guilty of any 
crime or of infamous or notoriously disgraceful conduct, or who 
has been dismissed from the public service for delinquency or 
misconduct, or who has made a false statement of any material 
fact, or practiced, or attempted to practice, any deception or 
fraud in his application, in his certificate, in his examination, 
or in securing his eligibility or appointment, or refuses to fur-
nish testimony as required in section 7 of this act. Applicants 
for positions in the recognized mechanical trades must have had 
practical experience for such periods as the commission may 
prescribe. Whenever the said commission refuses to examine 
an applicant or after an examination to certify an eligible, as 
provided in this section, then said commission, if requested by 
the person so rejected, shall give to him a full and explicit state-
ment of the exact cause of such refusal to examine or to certify 
as the case may be. When any position to be filled involves 
fiduciary responsibility, the appointing officer, where otherwise 
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permitted by law, may require the appointee to furnish bond or 
other security, and shall notify the connnission of the amount 
and other details thereof ; provided, however, that any surety 
company, the bonds of which are accepted by a judge of any 
court of record in this state, shall be a sufficient security on any 
such bond. 

Classified service to be arranged in five classes. SEcriorr 12. 
The offices, positions and employments in the classified service 
of the state shall be arranged by the civil service commission it 
five classes to be designated as the exempt class, the competitive 
class, the non-competitive class, the labor class and legislative 
employees. 

Classification of service in state reformatory, charitable and 
penal institutions; appointments, removals, etc. SECTION 13. 

The superintendents or heads of the several state reformatory, 
charitable and penal institutions shall, within thirty days, ar-
range all positions connected with their respective institutions, 
into classified lists, conforming as near as may be to the spirit 
and purpose of this act, and such classifieations, when approval 
by the state board of control, shall be adopted by the commis-
sion as the classifications in such respective institutions, and ado. 
(Iliac eligible lists shall be made up and so far as possible 
at all times kept by the commission from which appointments 
shall be made in such institutions. But the provisions of this 
act with reference to removals, suspensions, discharges, reduc-
timis in pay or position, transfers and reinstatements shall not 
be applicable in such cases, except that they shall be made for 
just cause, which shall be neither religious nor political. In 
such institutions emergency appointments and appointments 
when no suitable person is on an eligible list may be made other-
wise than from such l;st. And such persons when so appointed 
shall have the same rights, as though taken from an eligible list, 
except that they may be subjected to such test as to merit and 
fitness as shall be prescribed by the commission. 

Positions included in exempt class; appointments to. SEC- 
TION 14. The following positions shall be included in the ex-
empt class: 

1. One deputy or assistant of each principal executive officer 
and the chief clerk or secretary of any board or commission. 

2. One stenographer for each appointing officer, board or com-
mission. 

37 
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3. The clerks and other assistants and employees of the su-
preme court. 

4. In addition to the above there may be included in the ex-
empt class all other offices or positions, except laborers, for 
the filling of which competitive or non-competitive examinations 
shall be found by the civil service commission to be impracti-
cable on account of the temporary character of the employment 
or for special reasons satisfactory to the commission. But no 
office or position shall be deemed to be in the exempt class un-
less it is specifically named in such class in the rules, and the 
reasons for such exemptions shall be stated separately in the 
reports of the said commission. Not more than one appoint-
ment shall be made- to or under the title of any such office or 
position unless a different number, is specifically mentioned in 
the rules. No office or position shall be classified by the com-
mission in the exempt class except after public hearing by the 
commission or any member or the chief examiner thereof. Suit-
able public notice of such hearings shall be given by the said 
commission. At any such hearing any taxpayer of this state 
shall have the right to be heard, either in person or by counsel, 
either in opposition to or in favor of the proposed exemption. 
Appointments in the exempt class may be made without exam-
ination. 

Positions included in competitive class; appointments to; 
term of eligibility. SECTION 15. The competitive class shall 
include all positions for which it is practicable to determine the 
merit and fitness of applicants by competitive examinations, and 
shall include all positions and employments now existing or 
hereafter created, of whatever functions, designations or com-
pensation, in each and every branch of the classified service, ex-
cept such positions as are in the exempt class, the non-competi-
tive class, or the labor class. Appointments shall be made to 
or employment shall be given in all positions in the competitive 
class that are not filled by promotion,. reinstatement, transfer or 
reduction under the provisions of this act and the rules made 
in pursuance thereof, by appointment from among those certi-
fied to the appointing officer in accordance with the provisions 
of section 16 of this act. The term of eligibility of an appli-
cant shall be fixed for each list by the civil service commission 
at not less than one nor more than three years. Appointments 
shall be made from the eligible list most nearly appropriate, and 
a new and separate 14 shall be created for a stated position 
only when there is no appropriate list existing from which ap- 
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pointment may be made. No person shall be appointed or em-
ployed ur: der any title not appropriate to the duties performed, 
and no person shall be transferred to, or assigned to perform 
the duties of, any pcsii ion subject to a competitive examination, 
unless he shall have previously passed an open competitive ex-
amination equivalent to that required for such position. 

Notice of vacancies; appointments to be made from three 
highest on eligible list. SECTION 16. Notice shall be given in 
writing by the appointing officer to the civil service commission 
of the existence of any vacancy or vacancies in any office or em-
ployment in the competitive class under the provisions of this 
act, and within ten days after the receipt of such notice the 
commission shall certify from the register of eligibles appropri-
ate for the group in which the position to be filled is classified, 
the three names at the head thereof which have not been certi-
fied three times to the department or office in which the vacancy 
exists. Whenever eligibles are certified, they must always be 
those candidates who have been graded highest in an examina-
tion held in pursuance of this act and the rules made in accord-
ance therewith, except that where practicable, other conditions 
being equal, the rules shall provide for a preference in favor 
of veterans of the late civil war. In every case after a name 
has been certified three times, it may be dropped from the list 
by the commission, but certificates for temporary appointment 
shall not be counted as one of such certifications. It shall be 
the duty of the appointing officer to appoint on probation with 
sole reference to merit and fitness one of the said candidates 
whose name shall have been certified in the manner above set 
forth to fill such vacancy then existing in the office or employ-
ment aforesaid; unless objection shall be made and sustained by 
the commission to one or more of the persons certified for any 
of the reasons stated in section 11 of this act; provided, how-
ever, that the provisions of this section may be altered by the 
commission when the office of employment comes within those 
where by section 17 of this act competitive examinations are not 
required. The commission shall make rules for the procedure in 
such eases. 

When positions in competitive class may be filled without 
competition. SECTION 17. Positions in the competitive class 
may be filled without competition only as follows: 

1. Whenever there are urgent reasons for filling a vacancy in 
any position in the competitive class and the commission is un- 
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able to certify to the appointing officer upon requisition by the 
latter a list of persons eligible for appointment after a competi-
tive examination, the appointing officer may nominate a person 
to the commission for n9n-competitive examination, and if such 
nominee shall be certified by the said commission as qualified 
after such non-competitive examination, he may be appointed 
provisionally to fill such vacancy until a selection and appoint-
ment can be made after competitive examination, but such pro-
visional appointment shall not continue for a longer period than 
two months, nor shall successive temporary appointments be 
made to the same position under this provision. In case of an 
emergency an appointment may be made without regard to the 
rules of this statute, but in no case to continue longer than ten 
days, and in no case shall successive emergency appointments be 
made. 

2. In case of vacancy in a position in the competitiveclass 
where peculiar and exceptional qualifications of a scientific, pro-
fessional, or educational character are required, and upon satis-
factory evidence that for specified reasons competition in such 
special ease is impracticable, and that the position can best be 
filled by the selection of some designated person of high and 
recognized attainments in such qualities, the commission may 
suspend the provisions of the statute requiring competition in 
such case, but no suspension shall be general in its application to 
such place, and all such cases of suspension shall be reported in 
the annual report of the commission with the reasons for the 
same. 

3. Where the services to be rendered by an appointee are for 
a temporary period not to exceed one month, and the need of 
such service is important and urgent, the appointing officer may 
select for such temporary service any person on the proper list 
of those eligible for the permanent appointment without regard 
to his standing on such list. Successive temporary appointments 
to the same position shall not be made under this provision. 
The acceptance or refusal by an eligible of a temporary appoint-
ment shall not afreet his standing on the register for permanent 
employment, nor shall the period of temporary service be 
counted as a part of the probationary service in case of subse-
quent appointment to a permanent position. 

Filling vacancies in and making promotions to positions in 
competitive class. SECTION 15. Vacancies in positions in the 
competitive ela.ss shall be filled, so far as practicable, by promo- 
tions from among persons holding positions in a lower grade in 
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the department, office, or institution in which the vacancy exists, 
under rules and regulations made and enforeed by the civil 

•service commission. Promotions shall be based upon merit and 
fitness to be ascertained by examinations to be provided by the 
commission and upon the superior qualifications of the person 
promoted as shown by his previous service, due weight being 
given to seniority and experience. The commission may pre-
scribe forms and rules for reports to be made by the proper offi-
cer on the efficiency of their subordinates and employees. For 
the purposes of this section an increase in the salary or other 
compensation of any person holding an office or position within 
the scope of the rules in force hereunder, beyond the limit fixed 
for the grade in whieh such office or position is classified, shall 
be deemed a promotion. No promotion shall be made to a posi-
tion in the competitive class from a position in another class, 
except that persons holding positions in the labor class may be 
promoted to positions in the lowest grade of the competitive 
class upon examination as provided above, when such examina-
tion is specifically authorized by the commission. No person 
shall be promoted to a position for original entrance to which 
there is required by this act or the rules adopted pursuant 
thereto, an examination involving essential tests or qualifications 
different from or higher than those required for original en-
trance to the positions held by such persons, except as provided 
above. 

Transfers and reinstatements. SECTION 19. No transfer or 
reinstatement shall be made for a position in one class to a posi-
tion in another class unless the same be specifically-  authorized -
by the civil service commission. Section 18 and the rules 
adopted thereunder shall be read with this section and the rules 
adopted hereunder, and where the transfer involves a promotion 
the requirements of the promotion rule and regulation shall be 
observed. No transfer shall be authorized by the civil service 
commission of any person holding a position in the exempt class 
or in the non-competitive class or the labor class, to a position in 
tile competitive class unless the person seeking to be transferred 
shall have served at least three years in I he position from which 
he desires transfer, and unless the position to which he desires 
transfer is similar in the duties to be performed to the position 
from which he desires transfer. No such transfer shall be author-
ized unless the person so wishing to be transferred has attained 
a place upon the appropriate eligible in force at the time the re-
quest for the transfer is made. Any person who has held a posi- 
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tion by appointment under the civil service rules and who has 
been separated from the service with:int any delinquency or mis-
conduct on his part but owing to reasons of econiuny or otherwise, 
may be reinstated within one ycti r from the date of such sdpara-
tion to the same or similar position in the same department, pro-
vided, that for the original entrance to the position proposed to 
be filled by such reinsta lenient there is not required in the opinion 
of the civil service commission examination involving essential 
tests or qualifications 4illerent from or higher than those in-
volved in the examination for the original entrance to the posi-
tion formerly held by the person proposed to be reinstated. 

Positions in non-competitive class; appointments to. SECTION 

20. The non-eoulretitive class shall include such positions as are 
not in the exempt class or the labor class, and which it is imprac-
ticable to include _in the competitive class. Appointments to posi-
tions in the non-competitive class shall be made after such non-
competitive examination as is prescribed by the rules of the com-
mission. The commission shall state in its annual report the 
number of persons who come within this class, and the character 
of their services. 

Labor clns. SECTION 21. The labor class shall include or-
dinary unskilled laborers. Vacancies in the labor class shall be 
filled by appointment from lists of applicants registered in their 
respective localities by the civil service commission according to 
rules and regulations determined by said commission exeept in 
cases of temporary employment. There may be separate lists 
of applicants for different kinds of labor or employments and 
the commission may establish separate labor lists for various lo-
calities, institutions and departments. Where the labor service 
of any institution or department extends to separate localities 
the commission may provide separate registration lists for each 
district or locality. The commission shall require an applicant 
for registration for the labor service before he can be registered 
to furnish such evidence or to pass such examination as they 
may deem proper with respect to his age, residence, physical 
condition, ability to labor, sobriety, industry, capacity and ex-
perience in the employment for which he applies. 

Removals. SECTION 22. No subordinate or employee in the 
competitive class, non-competitive class, or the labor class of the 
civil service of the state, who shall have been appointed under 
the provisions of this act or the rules made pursuant thereto, 
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Elia11 be removed, suspended for more than fifteen days, I:s-
eharged, or reduced in pay or position, except for just cause, 
which shall not be religious or political. In all cases of removal 
the appointing officer shall, at the time of such action, furnish 
to the subordinate his reasons for the same and allow him a rea-
sonable time in which to make an explanation. The reasons for 
removal and the answer thereto shall be filed in writing with the 
commission. 

Appointments to classified service; roster of appointees. 
SEcTioN 23. No person shall be appointed to or employed in 
any position in the classified service for which rules have been 
prescribed pursuant to the provisions of this act, until he has 
pasoed an examination or is shown to be specially exempted from 
such exaliiiitation in conformity with the provisions of this act 
and of the rules made pursuant thereto. It shall be the duty of 
eaLli appointing officer of this state to report to the civil service 
conirnif:sicu forthwith in writing upon -such appointment or em-
ployment, the name of such appointee, or employee, the title and 
character of his office or employment, whether on probation or 
absolute appointment, the date of commencement of service by 
virtue thereof, and the salary or compensation thereof, and to 
report from time to time, and, upon the date of the official ac-
tion, in, or knowledge of each case, any separation of a person 
from the service or any promotion, reduction, transfer, reinstate-
ment, or other change therein, and such other information as 
the civil service commission may require in order to keep the 
roster hereinafter mentioned. The civil service commission 
shall keep in its office an official roster of the classified civil 
service of this state and shall enter thereon the name of each and 
every person who has been appointed to, employed, promoted, 
reduced or reinstated in any position in such service, upon such 
evidence as it may require or deem satisfactory that such person 
was appointed to, employed, promoted, reduced, or reinstated in 
the service in conformity with the provisions of this act and the 
rules adopted pursuant thereto. This roster shall be open to pub-
lic inspection at all reasonable hours. This roster shall show in 
connection with each name the date of appointment, employment, 
promotion, reduction or reinstatement, the compensation of the 
position, the title of the position, and the nature of the duties 
thereof, and the date and cause of any termination of such office 
or .employment. The commission shall have access to all public 
records and papers, the examination of which will aid in the 
discharge of its duty in connection with said roster. 
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Pay rolls to be certillal by civil service commission. SECTION 

24. It shall be unlawful for the seeretary of state, or other 
fiscal officer of this state to draw, sign, or issue, or to authorize 
the drawing, signing or issuing, of any warrant on the treasurer 
or other disbursing officer of the state, or for the treasurer or 
other disbursing officer of the state to pay any salary or com-
pensation to any officer, clerk, employee, or other person in the 
classified service of the state, unless an estimate, payroll or ac-
count for such salary or compensation containing the names of 
every person to be paid. shall bear the certifieate of the civil 
service commission that the persons named in such estimate, pay-
roll, or account have been appointed, employed, reinstated or 
promoted in pursuance of this act. Any officer, clerk, employee, 
or other person entitled to be certified by said commission to the 
secretary of state or other fiscal or disbursing officer of the state, 
as having been appointed or employed in pursuance of law and 
of the rules made in pursuance of law, and refused such certifi-
cate, may maintain a proceelling by mandamus to compel such 
commission to issue such certificate. Any sums paid contrary 
to the provision of this section may be recovered from any offi-
cer or officers making such appointments in contravention of the 
provisions of law or of the rules made in pursuance of law or 
from any officer signing or countersigning or autll.irizing the 
signing or countersigning of any warrant for the payment of 
the same or from the sureties on the official bond of any of said 
officers, in an action in the circuit court of any county within 
the state, maintained by the civil service commission or of any 
member thereof, or by a citizen resident therein, who is assessed 
for, and liable to pay, or within one year before the commence-
ment of the action has paid, a state, city, or county tax within 
this state. All moneys recovered in any action brought under 
this section must, when collected be paid into the treasury of 
the state or of the proper city or comity thereof, exc.ipt that 
such citizen being plaintiff in any such action shall be entitled 
to receive for his own use the taxable cols of such a(ition and 
five per cent of the amount recovered as attorney's fees. 

Recommendations. SEcTioN 25. No recommendation for 
any person who shall apply for offiee or place, or for examina-
tion or registration under the provisions of this act, or of the 
rules estalilished pursuant thereto. except as to eliaracter, and, 
in the ease of former employers, as to ability, shall be given to, 
or considered by any person concerned in making tiny examina-
tion, registration, appointment, promotion, or reinstatement un- 
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der this act, and the rules made purmant thereto. No recom-
mendation whatsoever shall relate to the political or religious 
opinions of any applicant. No recommendation for the promo-
tion of any person in the classified service shall be considered by 
any officer concerned in making promotions except it be made 
by the officer or officers under whose supervision or control such 
employee is serving. Any recommendations made contrary to 
the provisions of this section with the knowledge and consent of 
the applicant or employee shall be sufficient cause for refusing 
his application or appointment, or for debarring him from the 
promotion proposed, and a repetition of the offense shall be suffi-
cient cause for removing him from the service. 

Politicar or religious affiliations not to be considered. SEcriox 
26. No question in any form of application or in any examina-
tion shall be so framed as to elicit information concerning the 
political or religious opinions or affiliations of any applicant, nor 
shall any inquiry be made concerning such opinions or affilia-
tions and all disclosures thereof shall be discountenanced. N9 
discriminations shall be exercised, threatened, or promised, by 
any person in the civil service against or in favor of any appli-
cant, eligible, or employee in the classified service because of his 
political or religious opinions or affiliations. 

Falsely marking. examination papers, etc. SECTION 27. Any 
commissioner, or examiner, or any other person who shall will-
fully by himself or in co-operation with one or more persons, de-
feat, deceive or obstruct any person in respect of his or her right 
of examination or registration, according to this act, or to any 
rules or regulations prescribed pursuant thereto, or who shall 
willfully or corruptly, falsely mark, grade, estimate or report 
upon the examination or proper standing of any person examined, 
registered or certified, pursuant to the provisions of this act, or 
aid in so doing, or who shall willfully or corruptly make any false 
representations concerning the same, or concerning the person 
examined, or who shall willfully or corruptly furnish any per-
son any special or secret information for the purpose of either 
improving or injuring the prospects or chances of any persons 
so examined, registered or certified, being appointed, employed 
or promoted, or who shall personate any other person, or per-
mit or aid in any manner any other person to perionate him or 
her, in connection with any examination, or registration or ap-
plication or request to be examined or registered, shall for each 
offense be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor. 
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Solicitation of subscriptions, etc., by government officers and 
employees prohibited. SECTION 28. No officer, agent, clerk or 
employee under the government of the state shall, directly or 
indirectly solicit or receive, or be in any manner concerned in 
soliciting or receiving, any assessment, subscription or contribu-
tion, or political service, whether voluntary or involuntary, for 
any political purpose whatever, from any officer, agent, clerk or 
employee of the state. Every said officer, agent, clerk or em-
ployee who may have charge or control in any building office, 
or room occupied for any purpose of said government is hereby 
authorized to prohibit the entry of any person, and he shall not 
permit any person to enter the same for the purpose of therein 
making, collecting, receiving or giving notice, of any political 
assessment, subscription or contribution, and no person shall en-
ter, or remain in any said office, building, or room, or send or 
direct any letter or other notice thereto, for the purpose of giv-
ing notice of, demanding, or collecting a political assessment, 
subscription or contribution, nor shall any person therein give 
notice of, demand, collect or receive, any such assessment, sub-
scription or contribution. Any person who shall be guilty of 
violating any provision of this section shall be guilty of a mis-
demeanor. 

Influencing voter by promising appointment prohibited. 
SECTION 29. Whoever, while holding any public office, or in 
nomination for, or while seeking a nomination or appointment 
for, any public office, shall use or promise to use, whether di-
rectly or indirectly, any official authority or influence (whether 
then possessed or merely anticipated) in the way of conferring 
upon any person, or in order to secure or aid any person in se-
curing any office or public employment or public contract or any 
nomination, confirmation, promotion, or increase in salary, upon 
a consideration or condition that the vote or political influence 
or action of the last named person or any other, shall be given 
or used in behalf of any candidate, officer or party, or upon any 
other corrupt condition or consideration, shall be deemed guilty 
of bribery, or an attempt at bribery as the case may be. And 
whoever, being a public officer or having or claiming to have; 
authority or influence for or affecting the nomination, public 
employment, confirmation, promotion, removal, increase or de-
crease of salary, or position of any public officer, shall use, or 
promise or threaten to use, any such authority or influence, di-
rectly or indirectly, in order to coerce or persuade the vote or 
political action of any citizen, or the removal, discharge or 
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motion of any officer or public employee, or upon any other cor-.. 
rupt consideration, shall also be guilty of bribery or of an at-
tempt at bribery as the ease may be. Every person found guilty 
of such bribery or of an attempt to commit the same as afore-
said, shall, upon conviction thereof, be liable to be punished by 
a fine of not less than one hundred dollars nor more than three 
thousand dollars, or to be imprisoned not less than ten days nor 
more than two years, or to both said fine and impris.runent in 
the discretion of the court. The phrase "public officer" shall 
be held to include all public officials in this state, whether paid 
directly or indirectly from the public treasury of the state, or 
by fees or otherwise, and the phrase "public employee" shall be 
held to include every person not being an officer who is paid 
from said treasury of the state. 

Appointments in violation of this act to constitute a misde-
meanor. SEcrioN 30. Whoever, after a rule has been duly 
established and published, according to the provisions of this 
act, makes an appointment to office or selects a person for em-
ployment contrary to the provisions of such rule, or willfully 
refuses or neglects otherwise to comply with, or to conform to, 
the provisions of this act, or violates any of such provisions shall 
be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor. If any person shall be 
convicted under this section, any public office which such person 
may hold shall by force of such conviction be rendered vacant, 
and such person shall be incapable of holding office for the 
period of five years from the date of such conviction. 

Punishment of misdemeanors under this act. SECTION 31. 

Misdemeanors under the provisions of this act shall be punish-
able by a fine of not lens than fifty dollars nor more than one 
thousand dollars, or by imprisonment for a term not exceeding 
two years or by both such fine and imprisonment in the discre-
tion of the court. 

Right of tax payer to restrain payment of compensation. 
Sscriox 32. The right of any tax payer to bring any action :0 
restrain the payment of compensation to any person appointed 
to or holding any office or place of employment in violation of 
the provisions of this act, shall not be limited or denied by rea-
son of the fact that said office, or place of employment shall have 
been classified, as, or determined to be, not subject to competi-
tive examination provided, however, that any judgment. or in-
jumtion granted or made in any such action shall be prospective 
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only, and shall not affect payments already made or (Inc to such 
persons by the prc per disbursing officers, in accordance with the 
civil service rules in force at the times of such payments. 

Conflicting laws repealed. SEcrunq 33. All acts and parts 
of acts incolisistent with this act are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 34. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 14, 1905. 

No. 37, A.] 	 [Published June 16, 1905. 

CHAPTER 364. 

AN ACT authorizing cities of the second, third and fourth class, 
whether operating under the general or a special charter to 
perform public work and collect the cost thereof. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate awl 
• assembly, do enact as follows: 

When bids may be rejected and work done by city. SEcrIoN 
1. Whenever the common council of any city of this state, 
other than of the first class, whether operating under the gen-
eral or a special charter, shall, after notice duly given, receive 
bids for the grading of streets, construction of sewers, laying of 
pavements, sprinkling and cleaning of streets, or for any other 
public work or improvement, or for the furnishing of materials 
therefor, be of the opinion that such bids are fraudulent, collu-
sive or greater in amount than the fair and reasonable value of 
the work to be done or materials to be furnished, said common 
Nmncil may, by resolution and by the vote of two-thirds of its 
members, direct and determine that the bids so received shall 
he rejected and that the work to be done and materials to be 
furnished shall be perrormed and furnished by said city di-
rectly, and under the direction and supervision of the Board of 
Public Works or body performing the duties usually devolving 
upon such board. 

Power of common council. SECTION 2. Whenever the com-
mon council of any city shall determine to carry on any public 


